

TE-#8

## City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	16-0307	7 <b>V</b> €	ersion:	1	Name:	IE#8 Falls Prevention	ı Grant
Туре:	Resolut	tion			Status:	Filed	
File created:	2/17/2016				In control:	Administration	
On agenda:	3/2/201	6			Final action:	3/2/2016	
Title:	Dept/ Agency: Administration/Office of Management & Budget Action: ( ) Ratifying (X) Authorizing ( ) Amending Type of Service: Temporary Emergency Appropriation Purpose: Falls Prevention Programs Grant: Provide funds to train master trainers and coaches to educate caregivers of senior citizens and adults with disabilities in fall prevention programs within the City of Newark Funding Source: New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services Appropriation Amount: \$12,000.00 Budget Year: 2016 Contract Period: December 1, 2015 through July 31, 2016 Contract Basis: ( ) Bid ( ) State Vendor ( ) Prof. Ser. ( ) EUS ( ) Fair & Open ( ) No Reportable Contributions ( ) RFP ( ) RFQ ( ) Private Sale ( X ) Grant ( ) Sub-recipient ( ) n/a Additional Information: Funds accepted by Resolution 7R2-a 010616 Operating Agency: Department of Health and Community Wellness Two-Thirds vote of full membership required.						
Sponsors:	Gayle C	Chaneyfield	l Jenkins	, Joh	nn Sharpe Jame	5	
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Date	Ver. Ac	ction By			Act	ion	Result
3/2/2016	1 M	lunicipal Co	ouncil		Ad	opt	Pass
educate cared City of Newar Funding Sou Appropriatio Budget Years Contract Per Contract Bas ( ) Fair & Ope ( ) Private Sal Additional In Operating Age	Ratifying ice: Ten Is Prevengivers of k Irce: New Irce: New Irce: Definition ( ) New Irce: ( ) New Irce: ( ) New Irce: ( ) New Irce: Definition ( ) New Irce: Definition ( ) New Irce: (	mporary Ention Prosection Prosect	thorizing the regard to the re	ng ncy and a Grain and a men tribu ecipie oted alth a	( ) Amendii Appropriation nt: Provide fu adults with dis nt of Human S ough July 31, ( ) Prof. Se utions ( ) RFI ent ( ) n/a by Resolution and Commun	nds to train master trasabilities in fall preverservices, Division of A  2016 r. ( ) EUS P ( ) RFQ	ainers and coaches to ntion programs within the ging Services
Two-Thirds vo	ote of full	ı membei	rship re	quir	ed.		

File #: 16-0307, Version: 1

**WHEREAS**, an emergency has arisen in Special Item of Appropriation in the amount of \$12,000.00 for the Falls Prevention Program grant and no adequate provision has been made in the 2016 Temporary Budget for the aforesaid purpose and N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-20 provides for the creation of an emergency appropriation for the purpose above-mentioned; and

**WHEREAS**, by award letter dated December 18, 2015, from the New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services, the City of Newark has been awarded \$12,000.00 to provide funds to train master trainers and coaches to educate caregivers of senior citizens and adults with disabilities in Falls Prevention Program grant, within the City of Newark; and

**WHEREAS**, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-20 provides that the Governing Body by a two-thirds vote may make temporary emergency appropriations for any purpose for which appropriations may lawfully be made for the period between the beginning of the current fiscal year and the date of the adoption of the budget for said year; and

**WHEREAS**, emergency appropriation adopted in 2016, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-20 including this resolution total......\$146,044,699.93.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

1. A temporary emergency appropriation be and the same is made for the following classification.

Program Amount

Falls Prevention Program (Grant)

\$12,000.00

- 2. Said emergency appropriation shall be provided for in the 2016 budget.
- 3. A copy of this resolution shall be immediately filed with the Director of Local Government Services by the City Clerk of the City of Newark.

## **STATEMENT**

This legislation establishes the temporary emergency appropriation of funds for the Falls Prevention Program grant in the amount of \$12,000.00. The New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services, is awarding the funds. The project period is December 1, 2015 through July 31, 2016.